(T)

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.4 Customer Changes

(A) Customers that subscribe to any of the Company's High Volume Calling Plans
(C) with a MAC or MMC combined with a term plan agreement and who wish to: (a)
(A) change MAC or MMC; (b) change the length of a term plan agreement; or (c)
(C) change their Calling Plan to any other High Volume Calling Plan; must cancel
(C) their current term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff.

The Company will not charge an early termination fee and/or under utilization fee(C)(ETF/UUF) when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with a|MAC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their|existing services with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally|equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing|outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the customer's(C)local calling area.(C)

- (B) When a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement and signs a new term plan agreement for the same or different Business Optional Calling Plan with a MAC or MMC from the Company, a UUF may apply. The UUF is equal to the lesser of the following and applies if the dollar value is greater than zero:
 - .1 the difference between the dollar value of the unpaid portion of the Customer's Total Revenue Commitment on the Customer's current term plan and the dollar value of the Customer's Total Revenue Commitment for its new term plan agreement, or
 - .2 50% of the unpaid portion of the Customer's Total Revenue Commitment on the Customer's current term plan agreement that is being cancelled at the request of the Customer.

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.4 Customer Changes (continued)

(B) (continued)

The Company will not charge an ETF/UUF fee when a Customer cancels an (C) existing term plan agreement with a MAC if at the same time the Customer | agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) | service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purposes of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice (C) communications outside the customer's local calling area.

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.4 Customer Changes (continued) (T)

(M)

(N)

(M) Material was moved to Page 145.

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.4	Custo	Customer Changes (continued)						
	(C)	(C) Customer Cancels - MAC Has Been Met						
		If the Customer cancels a term Business Optional Calling Plan in the last year of that term plan and the Customer has met the MAC for that year, no term plan early termination fee applies.						
	(D) Customer Cancels - MAC Has Not Been Met							
		Unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff, if the Customer cancels a term Business Optional Calling Plan and the MAC has not been met for the current year or for any additional years remaining in the term plan agreement, the early termination fee is equal to 50% of the unmet MAC for the current year and 50% of the unmet MAC for each of the additional years remaining on the term plan agreement. See Section 2.26.6 (F) of this Tariff.						
	(E)	Customer Cancels - MMC for current month Has Been Met (Customer Subscribing to all Small Business Optional Calling Plans)	(T)					

The early termination fee shall be 50% of the MMC times the number of months remaining in the complete term.

(D)

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.4	Customer Changes (continued)					
	(F)	Reserved for Future Use	(T)			
			(D)			

(T)

(N)

(N)

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.4	Customer	Changes ((continued))

(G) Customers that subscribe to any of the Company's Small Business Optional (C) Calling Plans with an MRC or MMC combined with a term plan agreement and | who wish to: (1) change the length of a term plan agreement; or (2) change their Calling Plan to any other Calling Plan with MRC or MMC; Customer must | cancel their current term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff.

ETF/UUF

- .aCustomers who cancel this service prior to the expiration date of their
current term plan agreement and who do not qualify under .b and .c(N)below will be required to pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF shall be 50%
of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of termination
multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term.(N)
- .b The Company will not charge an ETF/UUF when a Customer cancels an (C) existing term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees to a | new term plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with an | MRC or MMC from the Company. (C)

.c The Company will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when:

- .i the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an MRC or MMC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the Customer's local calling area; or
- .ii the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate service within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of an existing plan term. (N)

2.26.5	Reserved for Future Use	(M)
2.26.6	Reserved for Future Use	(T)

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 3.7.1 High Volume Calling¹ (continued)
 - (B) Availability (continued)
 - .3 If a Centrex or Plexar® Customer with terminals subscribes to High Volume Outbound Calling, all lines associated with the Centrex or Plexar® terminals must be presubscribed to the Company.
 - .4 For Business Customers that subscribe to High Volume Dedicated Outbound Calling or High Volume Dedicated Toll Free Calling, the Customer must (1) use either DS1 Local Access or DS3 Local Access to reach the Companydesignated POP and (2) authorize the Company to act as the Customer's agent for ordering the required DVA arrangements.
 - (C) MACs, MMCs, and Term Plan Agreements
 - .1 Customers that subscribe to this service and who wish to: (1) change MAC or (N) MMC; (2) change the length of their term; or (3) change to another High | Volume Calling Plan; customers must cancel their current term plan | agreement and sign a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates | unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff. (N)
 - The Company will not charge an early termination fee and/or under (C) utilization fee (ETF/UUF) when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with a MAC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the customer's local calling area.

See Section 2.26 of this Tariff for additional rules and regulations applicable to MACs, MMCs and term plan agreements.

¹This Service is no longer available to new Customers or existing Customers at new locations effective August 1, 2003.

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 3.7.2 AT&T High Volume Calling II (continued)
 - (B) Availability (continued)
 - .3 If a Centrex Customer with terminals subscribes to AT&T High Volume Outbound Calling II, all lines associated with the Centrex terminals must be presubscribed to the Company.
 - .4 For Business Customers that subscribe to AT&T High Volume Dedicated Outbound Calling II or AT&T High Volume Dedicated Toll Free Calling II, the Customer must (1) use either DS1 Local Access or DS3 Local Access to reach the Company-designated POP and (2) authorize the Company to act as the Customer's agent for ordering the required DVA arrangements.
 - (C) MACs, MMCs, and Term Plan Agreements
 - .1 Customers that subscribe to this service and who wish to: (1) change MAC or (N) MMC; (2) change the length of their term; or (3) change to another High | Volume Calling Plan; customers must cancel their current term plan | agreement and sign a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates | unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff. (N)
 - The Company will not charge an early termination fee and/or under (C) utilization fee (ETF/UUF) when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with a MAC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the customer's local calling area.
 - .3 At the end of a Customer's term plan agreement, if the Customer does not (T) renew for a new term, or cancel Services, they may continue with this Service on a month-to-month basis at the out of term rates defined Section 4.7 of this Tariff.

See Section 2.26 of this Tariff for additional rules and regulations applicable to MACs, MMCs and term plan agreements.

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 3.7.27 AT&T High Volume Calling II Plus¹ (continued)
 - (B) Availability (continued)
 - .3 If a Centrex Customer with terminals subscribes to AT&T High Volume Outbound Calling II Plus, all lines associated with the Centrex terminals must be presubscribed to the Company.
 - .4 For Business Customers that subscribe to AT&T High Volume Dedicated Outbound Calling II Plus or AT&T High Volume Dedicated Toll Free Calling II Plus, the Customer must (1) use either DS1 Local Access or DS3 Local Access to reach the Company-designated POP and (2) authorize the Company to act as the Customer's agent for ordering the required DVA arrangements.
 - (C) MACs, MMCs, and Term Plan Agreements
 - .1 Customers that subscribe to this service and who wish to: (1) change MAC or (N) MMC; (2) change the length of their term; or (3) change to another High | Volume Calling Plan; customers must cancel their current term plan agreement and sign a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates | unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff. (N)
 - The Company will not charge an early termination fee and/or under (C) utilization fee (ETF/UUF) when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with a MAC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the customer's local calling area.
 - .3 At the end of a Customer's term plan agreement, if the Customer does not (T) renew for a new term, or cancel Services, they may continue with this Service on a month-to-month basis at the out of term rates defined Section 4.7 of this Tariff.

See Section 2.26 of this Tariff for additional rules and regulations applicable to MACs, MMCs and term plan agreements.

¹This Service is no longer available for new Customer term plan agreements effective June 27, 2005. Existing Customers may add, move, remove or change lines and/or locations for the duration of their current term plan agreement. Existing Customers upon expiration of their current term may continue with this Service on a month-to-month out of term basis, however, existing Customers may not add, move, remove or change lines and/or locations once their current term has expired.

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 3.7.54 AT&T High Volume Calling III¹ (continued)
 - (B) Availability (continued)
 - .3 If a Centrex or Plexar® Customer with terminals subscribes to AT&T High Volume Outbound Calling III, all lines associated with the Centrex or Plexar® terminals must be presubscribed to the Company.
 - .4 For Business Customers that subscribe to AT&T High Volume Dedicated Outbound Calling III or AT&T High Volume Dedicated Toll Free Calling III, the Customer must (1) use either DS1 Local Access or DS3 Local Access to reach the Company-designated POP and (2) authorize the Company to act as the Customer's agent for ordering the required DVA arrangements.

(C) MACs, MMCs, and Term Plan Agreements

- .1 Customers that subscribe to this service and who wish to: (1) change MAC or (N) MMC; (2) change the length of their term; or (3) change to another High | Volume Calling Plan; customers must cancel their current term plan agreement and sign a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates | unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff. (N)
- The Company will not charge an early termination fee and/or under (C) utilization fee (ETF/UUF) when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with a MAC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the customer's local calling area.
- At the end of a Customer's term plan agreement, if the Customer does not (T) renew for a new term, or cancel Services, they may continue with this Service on a month-to-month basis at the out of term rates defined Section 4.7 of this Tariff.

See Section 2.26 of this Tariff for additional rules and regulations applicable to MACs, MMCs and term plan agreements.

¹This Service is no longer available for new Customer term plan agreements effective July 12, 2009. Existing Customers may add, move, remove or change lines and/or locations for the duration of their current term plan agreement. Existing Customers upon expiration of their current term may continue with this Service on a month-to-month out of term basis, however, existing Customers may not add, move, remove or change lines and/or locations once their current term has expired.

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.62 AT&T High Volume Calling IV

- (A) General
 - .1 AT&T High Volume Calling IV is a custom combination Flat Rate optional pricing plan. The following Service offerings are available under this optional calling plan; (a) outbound calling for Customers that utilize Switched Access to reach the long distance network; and/or (b) Customers that utilize Switched Access to receive calls from the long distance network. The Customer may subscribe to this plan for outbound Service only, TFS only or for both outbound and TFS.
 - .2 See Section 3.6 of this Tariff for optional features, rules and regulations, and general information regarding TFS. Toll free calls may originate on any type of access and are terminated via Switched Access to the Customer's location.

(B) Availability

- .1 This optional calling plan is designed for Business Customers that utilize Switched Access arrangements to reach the long distance network. Outbound Service is available to Customers that utilize Switched Access. TFS is available for termination to a Customer's Switched Access lines. The Customer may subscribe to this plan for outbound Service only, TFS only, or both outbound and TFS. Customers may also subscribe to the Calling Card - Option 3 described in Section 3.1.5 (A).2 of this Tariff.
- .2 This plan is available to Business Customers that (1) request to be provisioned under this optional pricing plan; (2) make a MAC of at least \$600 per year and sign a term plan agreement for one (1), two (2) or three (3) years; and subscribe to this plan for the provision of interstate service.
- .3 If a Centrex or Plexar[®] Customer with terminals subscribes to this plan, all lines associated with the Centrex or Plexar[®] terminals must be presubscribed to the Company.

(C) MACs and Term Plan Agreements

- .1 Customers that subscribe to this service and who wish to: (1) change MAC or (N) MMC; (2) change the length of their term; or (3) change to another High | Volume Calling Plan; customers must cancel their current term plan agreement and sign a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates | unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff. (N)
- The Company will not charge an early termination fee and/or under (C) utilization fee (ETF/UUF) when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with a MAC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the customer's local calling area.

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 3.7.62 AT&T High Volume Calling IV (continued)
 - (C) MACs and Term Plan Agreements (continued)
 - .3At the end of a Customer's term plan agreement, if the Customer does not
renew for a new term, or cancel Services, they may continue with this
Service on a month-to-month basis at the out of term rates defined Section
4.7 of this Tariff.(M)(T)
(M)

See Section 2.26 of this Tariff for additional rules and regulations applicable (T) to MACs, MMCs and term plan agreements.

- (D) IntraLATA and InterLATA Service Options
 - .1 For outbound Services provided via a Switched Access arrangement, Business Customers may subscribe to any of the Company's outbound Service offerings for the provision of (1) intrastate InterLATA and intrastate IntraLATA calling; (2) intrastate InterLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling; or (3) intrastate IntraLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customers's intrastate InterLATA calling.
 - .2 For TFS, Customers may subscribe to TFS with or without the ability to receive intrastate IntraLATA Service from the Company.
- (E) Rating TFS and Outbound Calls and Calls Billed To The Calling Card Option 3
 - .1 Usage Rates

The Customer's usage rate for each call is based on (1) whether the call is outbound or TFS; (2) the Customer's MAC; and (3) the length of the Customer's term plan (1 year, 2 years, or 3 years).

For fully automated, operator assisted or operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card - Option 3, the usage rate is the same as the usage rates for 1+ outbound calls rated under this Service offering.

.2 Billing Increments - Outbound TFS and Calls billed to the Calling Card - Option 3

For Customers with a MAC, calls are billed in increments of one (1) second subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of eighteen (18) seconds. This optional pricing plan is rated on an Aggregation ID basis if multiple BTNs are involved. See Section 4.1.1 (B).2 of this Tariff for per minute calling card rates

(F) Billing

Customers subscribing to any this plan will be direct-billed.

(M) Material was moved from Page 587.30.

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.63 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM II (continued)

(H) Call Detail Suppression

Call Detail Suppression provides a summary of all zero-rated calls included in this calling plan, displaying 'total minutes' and 'total number of calls' in lieu of itemizing each call in the "Call Charges" section of the bill. Call Detail Suppression is available at no additional charge. Customers who select this optional feature can request the itemized call detail of the Customers zero-rated calls for up to twenty-four (24) previous months' bills at no charge. Activation and deactivation of the feature will begin on the Customer's next billing cycle. Customers may add or remove the Call Detail Suppression optional feature from this plan at no charge.

(I)	Early T	Termination Fee/Under Utilization Fee (ETF/UUF)		
	.1	agreem agreem current	ners that subscribe to this plan combined with a term plan nent, and who wish to: (a) change the length of a term plan nent; or (b) change to another calling plan; must cancel their term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement we begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff.	(C) (C
		current .2 and . shall be	ners who cancel this plan prior to the expiration date of their term plan agreement and who do not qualify under item numbers .3 below will be required to pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF e 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of ation multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term.	(C) (C)(M1) (M1) (M1)
	.2	an exis to a nev	ompany will not charge an ETF/UUF when the Customer cancels ting term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees w term plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with C or MMC from the Company.	(N) (N)
	.3	The Co	ompany will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when:	(M2)(T)
		.a	the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an MRC or MMC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the Customer's local calling area; or.	(N) (N)
		.b	the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan, or the term agreement of this plan, within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term.	(T) (M2)
				(M2)
Material relocate	d on this	page.		(N)
Material relocate	l relocated on this page.			(N)

(M1)

(M2)

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.64 Block of Time II Term Agreement Plans (continued)

- (H) (continued)
 - .5 The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to the selected Block Of Time Term Agreement rate option after completion of the initial or any renewal term.
- (I) The selected Block of Time II Term Agreement rate option will remain in effect until either: (a) cancelled or changed by the Customer or, (b) until the Company no longer offers the selected Block of Time II Term Agreement rate option to new customers or existing subscribers moving to new locations, whichever occurs first. Changes to the selected Block of Time II Term Agreement rate option will be effective on the day the Customer's order is processed.

(M1) (M1) (M2) (M2)

(M1)Material moved to Page 587.39.1.(N)(M2)Material moved to Page 587.39.2.(N)

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.64 Block of Time II Term Agreement Plans (continued)

(J) Early Termination Fee/Under Utilization Fee (ETF/UUF) (M1)(T).1 Customers that subscribe to this plan combined with a term plan (N) agreement, and who wish to: (a) change the length of a term plan agreement; or (b) change to another calling plan; must cancel their current term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement (N) with new begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff. Customers who cancel this plan prior to the expiration date of their (N) current term plan agreement and who do not qualify under item numbers (N)(M1) .2 and .3 below will be required to pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF (M1) shall be 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of (M1) termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term. .2 The Company will not charge an ETF/UUF when the Customer cancels (N) an existing term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees to a new term plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with (N) an MRC or MMC from the Company. .3 The Company will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when: (M1)(T)the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an (N) .a MRC or MMC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications (N) outside of the Customer's local calling area; or. the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to .b (M1)(T) terminate this plan, or the term agreement of this plan, within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days (M1) after the automatic renewal of the term. (K) Reserved for Future Use. (M1)(T)

(M1) Material moved from Page 587.39.

(M2)

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.64 Block of Time II Term Agreement Plans (continued)

- (L) Rate Options
 - .1 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II

This rate option is available for a 1-Year or 2-Year term agreement. For the MRC specified in Section 4.7.64(A) of this Tariff, the Customer receives a 700 minute block of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound calling and inbound switched TFS calls. See Section 4.7.64(A) of this Tariff for the per minute rate after the block of time has been used.

.2 AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II

This rate option is available for a 1-Year, 2-Year or 3-Year term agreement. For the MRC specified in Section 4.7.64(B) of this Tariff, the Customer receives a 1200 minute block of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound calling and inbound switched TFS calls. See Section 4.7.64(B) of this Tariff for the per minute rate after the block of time has been used. (M2)

(M2) Material moved from Page 587.39.

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.65 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSMIII (continued)

(I) Call Detail Suppression

Call Detail Suppression is an optional feature that provides a summary of all zero-rated calls included in this calling plan, displaying 'total minutes' and 'total number of calls' in lieu of itemizing each call in the "Call Charges" section of the bill. Call Detail Suppression is available at no additional charge. Customers who select this optional feature can receive the itemized call detail of their zero-rated calls, for up to twenty-four (24) previous months' bills, at no charge. Activation and deactivation of the feature will begin within the next billing cycle following Customer's request. Customers may add or remove the Call Detail Suppression optional feature from this plan at no charge.

(J) Early Termination Fee/Under Utilization Fee (ETF/UUF) (T) .1 Customers that subscribe to this plan combined with a term plan (C) agreement, and who wish to: (a) change the length of a term plan agreement; or (b) change to another calling plan; must cancel their current term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement (C with new begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff. Customers who cancel this plan prior to the expiration date of their (C) current term plan agreement and who do not qualify under item numbers .2 and .3 below will be required to pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF (C)(M1)(M1) shall be 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of (M1) termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term. .2 The Company will not charge an ETF/UUF when the Customer cancels (N) an existing term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees to a new term plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with an MRC or MMC from the Company. (N) The Company will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when: .3 (M2)(T)(N) .a the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an MRC or MMC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications (N) outside of the Customer's local calling area; or. the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to .b (T) terminate this plan, or the term agreement of this plan, within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term. (M2)(M2) Material relocated on this page. (N) Material relocated on this page. (N)

(M1)

(M2)

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.66 AT&T Business Unlimited CallingSM V (continued)

- (H) If the Company determines that the Customer is in violation of any of the restrictions or terms and conditions of this plan as specified above, the Customer will forfeit eligibility for rates under this plan and will be moved to AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly unless an alternative plan is selected by the Customer. If moved to AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly, the rates associated with AT&T Business CallingSM Monthly specified in Section 4.7.15 of this Tariff will apply in lieu of the rates specified in Section 4.7.66 of this Tariff
- (I) Call Detail Suppression Call Detail Suppression is an optional feature that provides a summary of all zero-rated calls included in this calling plan, displaying 'total minutes' and 'total number of calls' in lieu of itemizing each call in the "Call Charges" section of the bill. Call Detail Suppression is available at no additional charge. Customers who select this optional feature can receive the itemized call detail of their zero-rated calls, for up to twenty-four (24) previous months' bills, at no charge. Activation and deactivation of the feature will begin within the next billing cycle following Customer's request. Customers may add or remove the Call Detail Suppression optional feature from this plan at no charge.

(J) Early Termination Fee/Under Utilization Fee (ETF/UUF)

(T)

(M1)

(M2)(T)

 .1
 Customers that subscribe to this plan combined with a term plan agreement, and who
 (C)

 wish to: (a) change the length of a term plan agreement; or (b) change to another calling
 |

 plan; must cancel their current term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan
 |

 agreement with new begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff.
 (C)

 Customers who cancel this plan prior to the expiration date of their current term plan
 (C)

 agreement and who do not qualify under item numbers .2 and .3 below will be required to
 |

 pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF shall be 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this
 (C)(M1)

plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term.

- .2 The Company will not charge an ETF/UUF when the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees to a new term plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with an MRC or MMC from the Company. (N)
- .3 The Company will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when:
 - .a
 the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an MRC or MMC if (N) at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally | equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing | outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the Customer's | local calling area; or.
 (N)

 .b
 the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this
 (T)
 - b the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan, or the term agreement of this plan, within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term. (M2) (M2)

(M1)	Material relocated on this page.	(N)
(M2)	Material relocated on this page.	(N)
#This se	rvice not offered under this Tariff	

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.67	AT&T	T Business Unlimited Calling SM IV (continued)				
		Early T	erminatio	on Fee/Under Utilization Fee (ETF/UUF)	(T)	
		1	agreen agreen curren	ners that subscribe to this plan combined with a term plan nent, and who wish to: (a) change the length of a term plan nent; or (b) change to another calling plan; must cancel their t term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement ew begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff.	(C) (C	
			current .2 and shall b	ners who cancel this plan prior to the expiration date of their t term plan agreement and who do not qualify under item numbers .3 below will be required to pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF e 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of ation multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term.	(C) (C)(M1) (M1) (M1)	
		.2	an exis to a ne	ompany will not charge an ETF/UUF when the Customer cancels sting term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees w term plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with C or MMC from the Company.	(N) (N)	
		.3	The Co	ompany will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when:	(M2)(T)	
			.a	the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an MRC or MMC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the Customer's local calling area; or.	(N) (N)	
			.b	the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan, or the term agreement of this plan, within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days	(T)	
				after the automatic renewal of the term.	(M2) (M2)	

(M1) Material relocated on this page.

(M2) Material relocated on this page.

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 3.7.68 Block of Time III Term Agreement Plans (continued)
 - (H) (continued) .5 Th
 - The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to the selected Block Of Time III Term Agreement rate option after completion of the initial or any renewal term.
 - (I) The selected Block of Time III Term Agreement rate option will remain in effect until either: (a) cancelled or changed by the Customer or, (b) until the Company no longer offers the selected Block of Time II Term Agreement rate option to new customers or existing subscribers moving to new locations, whichever occurs first. Changes the selected Block of Time III Term Agreement rate option will be effective on the day the Customer's order is processed.



(M1)Material moved to Page 587.56.1.(N)(M2)Material moved to Page 587.56.2.(N)

(M1)

3.7.68	Block o	of Time II	I Term A	agreement Plans (continued)	(T)
	(J)	Early T	Terminat	ion Fee/Under Utilization Fee (ETF/UUF)	(M1)(T)
		.1	agreem agreem current	ners that subscribe to this plan combined with a term plan nent, and who wish to: (a) change the length of a term plan nent; or (b) change to another calling plan; must cancel their term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement ew begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff.	(N) (N)
			current .2 and shall be	ners who cancel this plan prior to the expiration date of their term plan agreement and who do not qualify under item numbers .3 below will be required to pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF e 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of ation multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term.	(N) (N)(M1) (M1) (M1)
		.2	an exis to a nev	ompany will not charge an ETF/UUF when the Customer cancels ting term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees w term plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with C or MMC from the Company.	(N) (N)
		.3	The Co	ompany will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when:	(M1)(T)
			.a	the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an MRC or MMC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the Customer's local calling area; or.	(N) (N)
			.b	the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan, or the term agreement of this plan, within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term.	(M1)(T) (M1)
	(K)	Reserv	ed for F	uture Use.	(M1)(T)

(M1) Material moved from Page 587.56.

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7	7.68	Block of Time III Term Agreement Plans (continued)				
		(L)	Rate O	Rate Options		
			.1	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 700 III		
				This rate option is available for a 1-Year or 2-Year term agreement. For the MRC specified in Section 4.7.68(A) of this Tariff, the Customer receives a 700 minute block of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound calling and inbound switched TFS calls. See Section 4.7.68(A) of this Tariff for the per minute rate after the block of time has been used.		
			.2	AT&T Business Block of Time SM 1200 III		
				This rate option is available for a 1-Year, 2-Year, or 3-Year term agreement. For the MRC specified in Section 4.7.68(B) of this Tariff, the Customer receives		

For the MRC specified in Section 4.7.68(B) of this Tariff, the Customer receives a 1200 minute block of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound calling and inbound switched TFS calls. See Section 4.7.68(B) of this Tariff for the per minute rate after the block of time has been used. (M2)

(M2) Material moved from Page 587.56.